The maximum gross and net proceeds from the Placing are estimated to be HK$79.8 million and
approximately HK$77.6 million, respectively (representing a net issue of price of approximately
HK$0.243 per Placing Share). It is expected that the net proceeds from the Placing will be used as
the partial repayment of the Group’s loan and accrued interests and/or the general working capital
for the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, set out below are the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on
the shareholder structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming all the Placing
Shares are placed in full and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company
before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares).

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon

completion of the Placing
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Step Wide Investment Limited (Note 1) 276,112,000 17.29 276,112,000 14.41
Honghu Capital Co. Ltd. (Note 2) 161,676,000 10.13 161,676,000 8.44
Hu Siyun (Note 3) 27,936,000 1.75 27,936,000 1.46
Deng Xiao Ting (Note 3) 3,000,000 0.19 3,000,000 0.16
Chu Yin Yin Georgiana (Note 3) 743,200 0.05 743,200 0.04
Placees – – 319,200,000 16.66
Other Shareholders 1,127,072,566 70.59 1,127,072,566 58.83

Total 1,596,539,766 100.00 1,915,739,766 100.00

Notes:

1. Step Wide Investment Limited is the wholly-owned by Mrs. Chu.

2. Honghu Capital Co. Ltd. is the wholly-owned by Mr. Deng Jue Jie.

3. Mr. Hu Siyun, Ms. Deng Xiao Ting and Ms. Chu Yin Yin Georgiana are executive Directors.

Since completion of each of the Placing is subject to the fulfilment or waiver of the conditions
as set out in the Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and
potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions